THE NASA/INDUSTRY DESIGN ANALYSIS METHODS FOR
VIBRATIONS (DAMVIBS) PROGRAM- ._
BOEING HELICOPTERS AIRFRAME FINITE ELEMENT MODELING
R. Gahel*, P. Lang**, D. Reed t
Boeing Helicopters
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
f" 2 ,¢'_5:J"
Abs_t

area of axial stringers, while pedmps only 20% of side skin
area, may be enough to affect correlation.
9. The grid and element numbering system used in the
Model 360 analysis (6 digits for grids, 5 digits foxelements)
proved extremely flexible. The f'trst three grid numbers axe
the fuselage station, 4th is odd right and even left, and 4th
thin 6th is the i.D. First element number is the supetelemem,
2rid is the element code, 3rd is odd right and even left, and
3rd thru 5th is the I.D. The superelement identification
permits division of the modeling effort.
10. The enforced displacement (rigid body) check is an
efficient first step in checking out a model. No mass model
is required and the check quickly identifies all of the over-
constrained points.
1!. The multi-level main energy DMAPalter developed by
McDonnell Douglas Helicopters is an effective tool for
quickly identifying local modes, some of which may be due
to an inappropriate mass location.
! 2. On average, correlation appears satisfactory up to about
10 Hz, less satisfactory between 10 and 20 Hz and inade-
quate above 20 Hz. From this it can be concluded that the
correlation deteriorates with increasing modal complexity.
Therefore, improved dynamic analysis requires greater at-
tention to detail and perhaps a finer mesh, especially the
mass distribution, than the usual stress model. This is
contrary to the previously held belief that the stress model
has more than enough detail for dynamics (both the CH-47D
and Model 360 programs emphasized the use of a "detailed
static model" for dynamics rather than forming a separate
model).
13. Structural modeling techniques seem to be relatively
uniform within the induslry. In general there is a teadency
to force the load path (via modeling assumptions) rather than
letting NASTRAN determine the load path. (Example
stringers modeled as axial elements with no shear capabil-
ity).
14. The Stress group, as a general practice, needs to adopt
modeling procedures which are compatible with both static
and dynamic modeling requirements.
Organizational Lessons
The DAMVIBS program experience has had an impact on
our thinking regarding the formation of an airframe NAS-
TRAN model. Some of the more significant conclusions are
as follows:
I. A planning phase is necessary during which specific
guides are laid out for static, mass and dynamic modeling.
2. To insure the best possible model for dynamic analysis,
the dynamicist needs to be closely involved with the s_ress
modeler in the formation of the model.
32
3. Wcighls engineering needs to be a clo_r part of the
techniques and requirements for finite clement modeling.
4. Cost of the effort m provide a model for both static and
dynamic analysis is 5% of the airframe design effort. Cost
of the static model alone is 4% so the dynamics model costs
only an additional 1%.
DAMVIBS lnl]ucncc on Subseouenl Programs
Modeling of the V-22 began under Navy Contract in 1983 by
Bell and Boeing Helicopters and continues to the present.